professional individual investor who is a consultant and invests in financial products and real estate in
both mainland China and Hong Kong.

The net proceeds from the Placing, after the deduction of the commission payable to the Placing Agent
and other related expenses incurred in the Placing, of approximately HK$122.9 million are intended to
be used for the purpose of settlement of part of the registered capital of the joint venture to be
contributed by the Company as announced in the Company’s announcement dated 16 May 2015 and 18
September 2015 respectively.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The Placing Shares represent (i) approximately 9.61% of the issued share capital of the Company
immediately before Completion and (ii) approximately 8.77% of the issued share capital of the
Company as enlarged by the issue of the Placing Shares.

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (based on the disclosure of interests
notifications published on the website of the Stock Exchange and the information available to the
Company) (i) immediately before Completion; and (ii) immediately after Completion:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately after

Completion
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Wangji Limited (Note 1) 335,301,000 29.83 335,301,000 27.21
Mr. Liu Kaijin (Note 2) 37,503,000 3.34 37,503,000 3.04
東台際華機械配件有限公司

(‘‘Dongtai’’) (Note 4) 171,120,000 15.22 171,120,000 13.89

Sub-total: 543,924,000 48.39 543,924,000 44.14

The Placee — — 108,004,000 8.77

Public 580,136,000 51.61 580,136,000 47.09

Total 1,124,060,000 100.00 1,232,064,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Liu Kaijin (‘‘Mr. Liu’’) is the sole beneficial owner of Wangji Limited which is the direct owner of the

335,301,000 Shares.

2. Mr. Liu is the joint chairman, executive Director and chief executive officer of the Company.

– 2 –

3. The Company has outstanding convertible bonds and warrants which were issued on 8 November 2013 and 17 January

2014 respectively. (For further details of such securities, please refer to the Company’s announcements (among others)

dated 28 October 2013 and 24 December 2013 respectively.) If all the conversion rights or the subscription rights (as